EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 21st REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON MONDAY, DECEMBER 12, 2016 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja

Hon. John Paul E. Erlano

Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.

Hon. Danilo E. Enaje

Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor

Hon. Anthony C. Callos

Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV

Hon. Aiza E. Encinares

Hon. Ramon E. Entico

Hon. Nelson E. Quiñones

- Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O.

- Member, Sanggunian Bayan

- Liga ng mga Barangay President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 199 S-2016

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO ENTER INTO CONTRACT OF DONATION ON THE ACCEPTANCE OF ONE (1) UNIT AMBULANCE UNDER THE AMBULANCE DONATION PROGRAM OF THE PHILIPPINE CHARITY SWEEPTAKES OFFICE (PCSO)

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit OF Gubat, Sorsogon requested to the Philippine Charity Sweepstake Office (PCSO) two (2) units of ambulance under Ambulance Donation Program subject of Resolution No. 115 S-2016 dated July 18, 2016;

WHEREAS, in response to the above request, this local government unit was qualified to receive one (1) unit of ambulance under the said program, thus, the need for the local chief executive to enter into Contract of Donation surrounding the provisions on the utilization/operation and maintenance of the donated ambulance;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor and unanimously seconded, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, to enter into Contract of Donation on the acceptance of one (1) unit of ambulance under the Ambulance Donation Program of the Philippine Charity Sweepstake Office (PCSO);

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, LGU-Gubat, Sorsogon, Hon. Jose Jorge E. Corpuz, Chairman, Philippine Charity Sweepstake Office (PCSO), PCSO Main Office, PICC Secretariat, CCP Complex, 13-7 Roxas Boulevard, Pasay City; and Hon. Alexander F. Balutan, PCSO-General Manager, Head Office, Sun Plaza Building, 1507 Princeton St., corner Shaw Boulevard, Mandaluyong City 1552, for their information and guidance.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEY P. ENAJE

Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

Attested by:

HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.